506702792 06/08/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT6749611 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------|----------------|
| LONZA LTD | 06/01/2020 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | LONZA SOLUTIONS AG |
|-----------------|--------------------|
| Street Address: | LONZASTRASSE |
| City: | VISP |
| State/Country: | SWITZERLAND |
| Postal Code: | CH-3930 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 10435652 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (516)822-3582

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 516-822-3550

Email: Idcdocket@hbiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: HOFFMANN & BARON LLP

Address Line 1: 6900 JERICHO TURNPIKE

Address Line 4: SYOSSET, NEW YORK 11791

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1686-487 PCT/US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LINDA D. CHIN

SIGNATURE: //inda d. chin/

DATE SIGNED: 06/08/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=1686_487PCTUS_Executed_Assignment_LonzaLTD_to_LonzaSolutionsAG#page1.tif source=1686_487PCTUS_Executed_Assignment_LonzaLTD_to_LonzaSolutionsAG#page2.tif source=1686_487PCTUS_Executed_Assignment_LonzaLTD_to_LonzaSolutionsAG#page3.tif

PATENT 506702792 REEL: 056464 FRAME: 0518

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (this "Assignment"), made as of 01 June 2020, is entered into by and between LONZA AG, also known as Lonza Ltd., having offices located at Lonzastrasse CH-3930 Visp, Switzerland ("Assignor") and LONZA SOLUTIONS AG, having offices located at Lonzastrasse CH-3930 Visp, Switzerland ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Distribution, Contribution and Asset Transfer Agreement, dated 1 June, 2020 (the "Asset Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor agreed to assign, transfer, convey, and deliver certain assets to Assignee, including all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified on Schedule A hereto and the inventions captured in those patents and patent applications (the "Assigned Patents");

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by both Assignor and Assignee, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings accorded to them in the Asset Agreement.
- Assignment. Assignor hereby conveys, assigns, delivers, and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, including (i) any and all rights of priority thereto and renewals thereof; (ii) all patents and patent applications to which any of the Assigned Patents claim priority and all patents and patent applications claiming priority to any of the foregoing; and (iii) the right to sue and recover for past, present, and future infringements of the foregoing, and Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing sale, conveyance, assignment, delivery, and transfer from Assignor.
- 3. <u>Authority</u>. The officer that executes this Assignment on behalf of Assignor is authorized to bind and obligate each of the entities defined herein as part of Assignor. The officer that executes this Assignment on behalf of Assignee is authorized to bind and obligate the entity defined herein as Assignee.
- 4. <u>Recordation</u>. This Assignment is executed and delivered by Assignor to the Assignee with the intention of Assignee recording this Assignment with the appropriate patent offices.
- 5. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Both parties hereto covenant and agree to prepare, execute, acknowledge, file, record, publish, and deliver to the other party hereto such other instruments, documents, and statements, and take such other action as may be reasonably requested in the discretion of the requesting party to carry out more effectively the purposes of this Assignment, including, without limitation, the recordation of this Assignment, or a suitable form hereof, in any patent and/or trademark office or other similar governmental authority, in each relevant jurisdiction. Each party shall pay its own costs incurred to comply with such request.

1

- 6. <u>Merger Clause</u>. Nothing in this Assignment, express or implied, is intended to or shall be construed to supersede, modify, replace, amend, rescind, waive, expand, or limit in any way the rights of the parties under, or the terms of, the Asset Agreement. To the extent that any provision of this Assignment conflicts or is inconsistent with the terms of the Asset Agreement, the Asset Agreement shall govern.
- 7. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, with the substantive laws of Switzerland (to the exclusion of Swiss private inter-national law and of international treaties, in particular, the Vienna Convention on the International Sale of Goods dated 11 April 1980).
- 8. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts (including by facsimile or electronic .pdf submission), each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall be deemed to constitute the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

| ASSIGNOR | ASSIGNEE |
|---|------------------------------|
| LONZA AG (also known as Lonza Ltd.) | LONZA SOLUTIONS AG |
| BY: I fond Illo | BY: AND CAPACITY |
| NAME: Dr. Joachim Weber Director Patents | NAME: TLORIAN RIELETELOT |
| TITLE: | TITLE: IP Head LSI |
| BY: Allering | BY: Dr. Albert Pereda |
| NAME: Cordula Altekrilger Associate General Counsel | NAME: Assoc. General Counsel |
| TITLE: | TITLE: |

SCHEDULE A ASSIGNED PATENTS

| | | | ************************************** | *************************************** | *************************************** | |
|---|--------------------------------|---------|--|---|---|----------|
| Title | Country | Status | Appl. Date | | Reg. Date Reg. No. | Reg. No. |
| LIQUID LAUNDRY DETERGENT | China | PENDING | 6-Feb-15 | 201580008413.7 | | |
| COMPOSITION FOR CLOTHING | | | | | بممممم | |
| LIQUID LAUNDRY DETERGENT COMPOSITION FOR CLOTHING | European Patent Application | PENDING | 6-Feb-15 | 15749096.2 | | |
| LIQUID LAUNDRY DETERGENT COMPOSITION FOR CLOTHING | Japan | GRANTED | 6-Feb-15 | 2015-562798 | 11-Sep-20 | 6762717 |
| LIQUID LAUNDRY DETERGENT COMPOSITION FOR CLOTHING | Japan | PENDING | 6-Feb-15 | 2020-110458 | | |
| LIQUID LAUNDRY DETERGENT COMPOSITION FOR CLOTHING | United States | GRANTED | 6-Feb-15 | 15/117838 | 8-Oct-19 104 | 10435652 |
| | | | | | | |

w

RECORDED: 06/08/2021

PATENT REEL: 056464 FRAME: 0521